

No. 20-_____

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

IN RE VICINAY CADENAS, S.A.

On Petition For a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas in
Petrobras America, Inc. v. Vicinay Cadenas, S.A., No. 4:12-cv-00888,
Judge David Hittner, Presiding

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
PETER B. SIEGAL
DAVID T. KEARNS
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-0466

C. MARK BAKER
KEVIN O’GORMAN
DENTON NICHOLS
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010-3095
(713) 651-5151

May 22, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
RELIEF SOUGHT	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. The Case	4
B. The Coronavirus Pandemic	5
C. The Agreed Motion And The Order On Review	9
LEGAL STANDARD	11
REASON WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY AND INDISPUTABLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION	12
A. The Court Violated Rule 43(a) In Requiring Remote Video Testimony	12
B. The District Court Contravened Due Process By Requiring A Trial That Vicinay Cadenas’s Representative Cannot Attend	18
II. THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED	25
A. There Is A Serious Potential For Irreparable Harm	25
B. Advisory Mandamus Is Warranted	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adkins v. Serv. Wire Co.</i> , 2002 WL 31443208 (W.D. Va. Oct. 31, 2002)	22
<i>Carlisle v. Nassau County</i> , 64 A.D.2d 15 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978).....	19, 20
<i>Cary ex rel. Cary v. Oneok, Inc.</i> , 940 P.2d 201 (Okla. 1997)	19, 21
<i>Faucher v. Lopez</i> , 411 F.2d 992 (9th Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Galella v. Onassis</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Gonzalez-Marin v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 845 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Grayson Consulting, Inc. v. Cathcart</i> , 2014 WL 1512029 (D.S.C. Apr. 8, 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Green v. N. Arundel Hosp. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 785 A.2d 361 (Md. 2001)	19, 21
<i>Helminski v. Ayerst Labs.</i> , 766 F.2d 208 (6th Cir. 1985)	2, 18, 20, 22
<i>Hines v. Wilkinson</i> , 163 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Ohio 1995)	19, 21
<i>In re Barrier</i> , 776 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12, 25
<i>In re Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11, 25
<i>In re E.E.O.C.</i> , 709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983)	11, 30
<i>In re Itron, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018)	30

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc., 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)27, 28

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc., 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)27, 29, 30

Ruiz v. Scott, 124 F.3d 191, 1997 WL 533095 (5th Cir. 1997).....27, 28

IQ Prods. Co. v. Onyx Corp., 48 F. App’x 107, 2002 WL 31017634 (5th Cir. 2002)17, 18

Kesterson v. Jarrett, 728 S.E.2d 557 (Ga. 2012).....18, 19

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co., 352 U.S. 249 (1957)30

Macartney v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique, 253 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1958)19

Marks v. Mobil Oil Corp., 562 F. Supp. 759 (E.D. Pa. 1983) *aff’d*, 727 F.2d 1100 (3d Cir. 1984)2, 21

Mason v. Moore, 226 A.D.2d 993 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....19

McElwain v. Harris, 2006 WL 1049935 (D.N.H. Apr. 18, 2006)24

Nat’l Ins. Co. of Am. v. Broome, 401 S.W.2d 862 (Tex. App. 1966).....19

Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Vicinay Cadenas, S.A., 780 F. App’x 96 (5th Cir. 2019).....4, 5, 14

Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Vicinay Cadenas, S.A., 815 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2016).....5

Potashnick v. Port City Constr. Co., 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....20

Preferred Props., Inc. v. Indian River Estates, Inc., 276 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2002)19, 29

Prideaux v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 387 F. App’x 474 (5th Cir. 2010).....12

Roberts ex rel. Johnson v. Galen of Va., Inc., 325 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2003)21

Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Watson, 562 A.2d 1242 (Md. 1989).....23, 24

United States v. Navarro, 169 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1999)12

United States v. Olaniyi-Oke, 199 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 1999).....17, 29

Statutes, Administrative Materials, and Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(a)*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 615(b).....20, 21

Order, Gen. Dkt. No. 2020-3 (5th Cir. Mar. 18, 2020)26

Order, Gen. Dkt. No. 2020-4 (5th Cir. Mar. 25, 2020)26

Special Order H-2020-13, *In re: Court Operations in the Houston and Galveston Divisions Under the Exigent Circumstances Created by the Covid-19 Pandemic* (S.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/y8tav747>).....8, 9, 10, 26

Special Order H-2020-16, *In re: Court Operations in the Houston and Galveston Divisions Under the Exigent Circumstances Created by the Covid-19 Pandemic* (S.D. Tex. May 18, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/y7aywrzy>)8, 9, 10, 26

Suspension of Entry as Immigrants and Nonimmigrants of Certain Additional Persons Who Pose a Risk of Transmitting 2019 Novel Coronavirus, 85 Fed. Reg. 15045 (Mar. 11, 2020).....7

State of Texas, Office of Court Administration, *Guidance for All Court Proceedings During COVID-19 Pandemic (For Proceedings on or after June 1, 2020)* (<https://tinyurl.com/y9r4ujat>)8, 9

Texas Judicial Branch, *Court Operation Guidance* (<https://www.txcourts.net/court-guidance>).....9

Other Authority:

8 Wright, Miller & Marcus, *Federal Practice & Procedure*, § 2041 (1994).....21

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Coronavirus in the US – Considerations for Travelers* (May 22, 2020) (<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/travelers/travel-in-the-us.html>)26

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Travel: Frequently Asked Questions and Answers* (May 20, 2020) (<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/travelers/faqs.html>)26

Covid-19 and the Border: Leaving Australia, (<https://covid19.homeaffairs.gov.au/leaving-australia>).....7

El País, *Spain to Extend Restrictions on International Travelers Until June 15* (May 15, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/ybgr5mon>)7

Jordan Fabian & Eric Martin, *Trump Considers Brazil Travel Ban in Latest Sign of Virus Woes*, Bloomberg News (May 19, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/y99wjthd>).....7

John S. Worden, *Deposition Testimony Takes the Stand in California* (Dec. 19, 2019) (<https://tinyurl.com/y92noojr>)17

Johns Hopkins University, *Coronavirus Research Center* (<https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/>).....6

Kelly Burke, *Australia Closes Borders to Stop Coronavirus*, 7 News AU (Mar. 19, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/y9z77ghm>)7

Mark Sherman, *Supreme Court to Hold Arguments by Teleconference*, Associated Press (Apr. 13, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/ya2qpzkr>)7, 8

Andrea Salcedo et al., *Coronavirus Travel Restrictions, Across the Globe*, N.Y. Times (May 8, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/ul3mfw3>)7

Sarah Jarvis, Law360, *Coronavirus: The Latest Court Closures & Restrictions* (May 22, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/yczfpj34>)8

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Global Level 4 Health Advisory – Do Not Travel* (Mar. 31, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/w9bm5b4>)..... 13

Wall Street Journal, *Health Officials Work to Solve China’s Mystery Virus Outbreak* (Jan. 6, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/y7jutjj5>) 5, 6

Wall Street Journal, *New Virus Discovered By Chinese Scientists Investigating Pneumonia Outbreak* (Jan. 8, 2020) (<https://tinyurl.com/ycwqq67j>) 6
